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City Hall

2800 King Street
Smyrna, GA 30080 

Agenda Date: 6/26/2024

In Control: License and Variance Board File Type: Variance Item

Agenda Section: Agenda Number: C
Formal Business

Department: Community Development

Agenda Title:
Public Hearing - Variance Request - V24-048 - Increase the maximum impervious surface area from 
45% to 55.3% - Land Lot 617 - 5011 Duxford Drive - Verender Varma 
Ward 7 Councilmember - Rickey N. Oglesby Jr.

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is seeking two variances to build a sunroom addition on the rear of the single-family 
home located at 5011 Duxford Drive: increase the impervious surface area from 45% to 55.3% and 
reduce the rear setback from 25 feet to 17.1 feet. Section 801 sets the maximum impervious area of 
the RDA zoning district. The rear setback of 25 feet is regulated by the Woodland Gate Unit I plat, 
recorded in 2001.
 

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City for the 
RDA zoning district and the Woodland Gate Unit I subdivision plat, which requires a maximum 
impervious area of 45% and a rear setback of 25 feet. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique 
and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged 
hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict 
application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of 
the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. After a review 
of the standards above, Community Development believes that the impervious surface increase will 
not adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested 
variance with the following condition:

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan and 
elevations submitted with the variance application.

2. If any work must occur within the 20-foot drainage easement, the wooden deck may be required to 
be moved at the property owner’s expense.



CITY OF SMYRNA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  License and Variance Board 
  
From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director 
 Caitlin Crowe, Planner I 
 
Date: June 18, 2024 
 
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-048 
 5011 Duxford Drive – Increase maximum impervious surface area from 45% to 

55.3% 
 
 VARIANCE CASE V24-049 
 5011 Duxford Drive – Reduce the rear setback from 25 feet to 17.1 feet 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is seeking two variances to build a sunroom addition on the rear of the single-
family home located at 5011 Duxford Drive: increase the impervious surface area from 45% to 
55.3% and reduce the rear setback from 25 feet to 17.1 feet. Section 801 sets the maximum 
impervious area of the RDA zoning district. The rear setback of 25 feet is regulated by the 
Woodland Gate Unit I plat, recorded in 2001.  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject parcel is a 0.16-acre lot located on the east side of Duxford Drive (see Figure 1). 
The subject parcel and all adjoining parcels are zoned RDA and are all occupied by single-
family detached homes within the Woodland Gate subdivision.  
 
The applicant is proposing to replace the existing concrete patio with a 340 square foot sunroom 
to enjoy the outdoors even in inclement weather. When the home was built in 2003, the builder 
went over the allowable 45% impervious surface area by 6.5% without obtaining a variance. 
Additionally, a 246 square foot wooden deck was built in the rear of the property (sometime 
before 2019), within the existing drainage easement and without a building permit or variance. 
The deck may remain with the stipulation that the deck may be removed at the owner’s expense 
if the City ever needed to perform work in the area.  
 
After the addition of the sunroom to the property, the impervious surface area will be 10.3% over 
the allowable 45% (or 714 square feet). Since the sunroom is adding value to the property, the 
property is required to be brought to current code regardless of the previous nonconformity.   
However, since the existing single-family home was already non-conforming, the hardship is not 
self-created. Since the original increase in impervious surface area occurred in 2003 and there 
is no addition of land disturbing activities or stormwater runoff, the City Engineer has determined 
that no remediation is required in order to support the variance.   
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Patios that are flush to the ground are not required to meet building setbacks. However, once 
the sunroom is added over the patio, the sunroom will encroach into the rear setback by 7.9 
feet. Due to the existing patio location, the most logical area to construct the sunroom is within 
the setback.  

 
The subject property is currently buffered from adjacent properties by an existing wooden 
privacy fence so impact to neighboring properties would be minimal. Community Development 
believes the variance is the minimum variance needed to construct any usable outdoor space 
due to the existing driveway and house already over the allowable impervious coverage. A 
similar variance was approved in 2021 directly across the street at 5008 Duxford Drive (V21-
124), thus there is a precedent for variances of this type in the area.  At the time of this report, 
Community Development has not received any calls in opposition to the request.  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City 
for the RDA zoning district and the Woodland Gate Unit I subdivision plat, which requires a 
maximum impervious area of 45% and a rear setback of 25 feet. According to Section 1403 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether 
there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) 
Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the property; 
(3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant 
of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum 
variance needed. After a review of the standards above, Community Development believes that 
the impervious surface increase will not adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff 
recommends approval of the requested variance with the following condition: 
 

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan 
and elevations submitted with the variance application. 
 

2. If any work must occur within the 20-foot drainage easement, the wooden deck may be 
required to be moved at the property owner’s expense.  
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Figure – 1 

  
 

Figure – 2 
Proposed Site Plan 

 

SITE 
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Figure – 3 
Subject Property 

 
 

Figure – 4 
Adjacent Property to the South 
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Figure – 5 
Adjacent Property to the North 

 
 

Figure – 6 
Adjacent Property across Duxford Drive 
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5011 DUXFORD DRIVE SE
SMYRNA, GA 30082

IMPERVIOUS SURVEY

1 INCH = 20 FEET 05/14/24 ZW/NB 05/11/24

ZW 1 of 1

VIRENDER VARMA
RUBINA VARMA

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not subdivide or create a new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries. The recording
information of the documents, maps, plats, or other instruments which created the parcel or parcels are stated hereon. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL

OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE
OF THE LAND. Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the

rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

LOT 64, WOODLAND GATE, UNIT 1
PLAT BOOK 195, PAGE 36

LAND LOT 617, 17th DISTRICT, 2nd SECTION
COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA

6,943 ft² (0.159 ACRES)

N M
A
G
.

SHEET #:DRAWN BY: JOB NUMBER:

FIELD CREW:PLAT DATE: FIELD DATE:

TYPE OF SURVEY:

SCALE AT ANSI B:

SURVEY FOR:

SITE ADDRESS:

LICENSING:

BUSBEE & POSS
LAND SURVEYING COMPANY

3408 HOWELL STREET, SUITE A
DULUTH, GEORGIA 30096

770.497.9866
FAX: 770.497.9881

-  www.busbeeandposs.com  -

BUSBEE & POSS LAND SURVEYING CO., GA L.S.F. # 1056

RICKY C. BUSBEE, GA P.L.S. # 2497

MICHAEL W. POSS JR, GA P.L.S. # 3387

LEGEND:

THIS BLOCK IS RESERVED FOR THE CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT.

LEGAL:

DATE:DESCRIPTION:REV:

Notes:

REVISION NOTES

AREA:

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE
TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA
AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 180-7 OF THE BOARD RULES OF THE
GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SET FORTH IN THE
GEORGIA PLAT ACT O.C.G.A. 15-6-67.

THIS SURVEY WAS NOT PREPARED WITH THE AID OF A TITLE
SEARCH AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY RESTRICTIONS OR EASEMENTS
THAT MAY BE RECORDED.

THIS TRAVERSE HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS
FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN "OPEN" FEET.
EQUIPMENT USED: TOPCON GTS-225; REACH RS2+

FLOOD NOTE:
THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IN AN AREA HAVING SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARDS AS PER COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 13067C0209 J, DATED
OCTOBER 5TH 2018, ZONE "X".
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REAR ................................................................. 25 FEET

IMPERVIOUS AREAS:
HOUSE ----------------------------------------------------- 2,876 ft²
CONC./BRICK ------------------------------------------- 700 ft²
WOOD DECK --------------------------------------------- 246 ft²
WALL ------------------------------------------------------- 17 ft²
TOTAL ------------------------------------------------------ 3,839 ft² (55.29%)
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